Under Rule 8(a)(2) of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure, in 

negligence actions, “the pleading shall not state the demand for monetary relief, but 

shall state that the relief demanded is for damages incurred or to be incurred in 

excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).” N.C. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2). 

97. Ultimately, a request for damages is not a cause of action but is a request 

for a remedy incidental to a cause of action. Whalehead Props. v. Coastland Corp., 299 

N.C. 270, 282–83 (1980) (discussing monetary damages as a remedy);